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Currency Equivalents 
 

As of July 2013 

 
1 UA    = GHS 2.99 

1 USD   = GHS 1.97 

1 UA    = USD 1.50 
 

Fiscal Year 
1st January – 31st December 

 

Weights and Measures 

 

   1 metric tonne    = 2204 pounds (lbs) 

     1 kilogramme (kg)   = 2.200 lbs 

 1 metre (m)    = 3.28 feet (ft) 

 1 millimetre (mm)   = 0.03937 inch (“) 

 1 kilometre (km)   = 0.62 mile 

1 hectare (ha)    = 2.471 acres 

 

Acronyms and Abbreviations 

CCBS Carbon, Community and Biodiversity Standard 

COCOBOD Cocoa Board 

CRIG Crop Research Institute of Ghana 

CSMC Carbon Support Monitoring Centre 

CSSVDU Cocoa Swollen Shoot Virus Disease Control Unit 

DGM Dedicated Grant Mechanism 

ELCIR+ Engaging Local Communities in REDD+/ Enhancing Carbon Stocks Project 

EPA Environmental Protection Agency 

FC Forestry Commission 

FIP Forest Investment Program 

FIPMU Forest Investment Program Management Unit 

GPRS-I/II Ghana Poverty Reduction Strategy-Phase I / II 

GSGDA Ghana Shared Growth and Development Agenda 

HFZ High Forest Zone 

IPCC Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 

IUCN International Union for the Conservation of Nature 

LULUCF Land Use and Land Use Change and Forestry 

MESTI Ministry of Environment Science Technology and Innovation 

MLNR/MoFA Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources/Food and Agriculture 

MoFEP Ministry of Finance and Economic Planning 

MRV Measurement Reporting and Verification 

NCCPF  National Climate Change Policy Framework 

NLBI Non-Legally Binding Instruments 

NREG Natural Resources and Environmental Governance Group 

REDD+ Reduced Deforestation and Forest Degradation  

SCF Strategic Climate Funds 

TCC+ Technical Coordination Committee Plus  

VCS Verified Carbon Standard 
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Grant Information 

 
Client’s information 

 

RECIPIENT:      Republic of Ghana 

 

EXECUTING AGENCY:  Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources 
 

Financing plan 
 

Source Amount (UA 

million) 

Instrument 

ADF  3.200 (US$ 5.328) Grant 

Forest Investment Program   6.457  (US$ 9.750) Grant 

Gov’t of Ghana  0.499  (US$ 0.748) Counterpart funds 

TOTAL COST 10.156 (US$ 15.826)  

 

Key financing information 
 

 ADF SCF-FIP 

Grant currency UA 3.20 million USD 9.75 million 

Interest type* NA NA 

Interest rate spread* NA NA 

FIRR, NPV (base 

case) 

17.35%                                 USD4,762,090 

EIRR (base case) 27.5% 

 

Timeframe - Main Milestones (expected) 
 

Concept Note approval  May, 2013 

Project approval November 2013 

Effectiveness December 2013 

Completion December 2018 

Last Disbursement December  2019 



 

iii 

 

Project Summary 

Project Overview 
 

The Engaging Local Communities in REDD+/ Enhancement of Carbon Stocks (ELCIR+) 

project objective is to mobilize and invest funds to reduce deforestation and forest degradation 

and also financially benefit local communities. This will lead to emission reductions and the 

protection of carbon reservoirs as part of the REDD+ agenda. The project forms part of the 

Ghana Investment Plan for the Forest Investment Program. The investment plan is expected to 

be co-financed through basket funding with the World Bank and the International Finance 

Corporation (IFC). The Bank financed portion of the project supports: (i) restoration of 

degraded agricultural landscapes, (ii) climate smart agriculture, (iii) livelihoods improvement 

and, (iv) capacity building. The project will be implemented over 5 years (2014 – 2018) with 

a total cost of US $ 15.826 million.  

 

The project will pilot a jurisdictional
1
 approach to REDD+ at the regional level focusing on 

the Western and Brong Ahafo regions. Project’s direct beneficiaries are estimated to be 12, 

000 people, with women representing about half of the targeted population. Furthermore, the 

project is expected to indirectly benefit 175,000 people (5% of the population of the two 

regions). Direct beneficiaries will be supported with capacity building, inputs (e.g. seeds), 

equipment, and financial incentives through benefit-sharing agreements, to develop forestry, 

agroforestry and alternate livelihoods activities.  
 

Needs Assessment  
 

Estimated at 2.0%, Ghana’s annual deforestation rate is alarming, with (i) agricultural 

expansion, especially cocoa cultivation (50%) and (ii) wood harvesting (35%) considered as 

the main drivers. This shift has resulted in significant loss of forest cover and a decline in 

carbon stocks. The limited alternative livelihoods opportunities are also a challenge for the 

community.  
 

Bank’s Added Value  
 

The Bank has been a major financier in the forestry sub-sector where it has invested 

substantially in its regional member countries, for over three decades. The portfolio in the 

sector peaked in 2010 with a total Bank’s commitment valued at UA 190 million.  

Specifically for Ghana, the Bank successfully supported the implementation of the 

Community Forestry Management Project which closed in 2010. The Bank’s support to 

sustainable forest management has generated positive environmental and socioeconomic 

outputs and impacts. The ELCIR+ Project will further consolidate these past achievements for 

the benefit of the Ghanaian forestry sector. 
 

Knowledge Management 
 

The Project will pilot the use of Measurement, Reporting and Verification (MRV) system 

which would be extended to other similar areas in the country. Specific knowledge 

management products will be developed and disseminated on such issues as: Governance and 

benefit sharing practices in off-reserve areas; subnational jurisdictional approach to REDD+; 

shade cocoa; sacred groves conservation; sustainable charcoal value chain; forest extension 

system; gender in the context of REDD+ implementation.  

                                                 
1
   Which means the carbon approach will be led by jurisdictions: the Brong Ahafo and Western regions. 
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Result-Based Logical Framework (RBLF)  

Country and project name: GHANA – Engaging local communities in REDD+  (ELCIR+) 

Purpose of the project: Increasing  carbon stocks and poverty reduction  in the off reserve areas of  the High Forest Zones by engaging communities in land management approaches that generate direct financial 

and environmental benefits  

Result chain 

Performance indicator 

Means of verification Risk/mitigation measures 
Indicator (2012/3) Baseline (2013) 

Target (2018): 

Disaggregated by 

sex & age 

IM
P

A
C

T
S

 

 

Reduced GHG emissions from 

deforestation and degradation; 

enhancement of forest carbon stocks 

tCO2 likely to be sequestered/$ by 

project/program over 25 years 

(millions tons of CO2) 

 

0 
3.9 (in 2038 based on 

2018 achievements) 

Project MRV and PDD 

(carbon’s Project 

Design Document) 

  

 

Reduced  poverty through improved 

quality of life of local communities 
Poverty rate of  direct beneficiaries 38% 28% 

National poverty 

assessment report  
  

O
U

T
C

O
M

E
S

 

Reduced pressure  on forest ecosystems 

Change in hectares (ha) of forests 

and forest plantations in project area 

(change against baseline) 

0 22 400 Project MRV and PDD 

Risk: Increased yield in Cocoa farming may 

results in an increase of profitability leading to 

more deforestation  

Mitigation: Development of strategies for 

reducing expansion of cocoa into forest areas 

Increased tree density in farming 

systems 

Total number of hectares where 

agroforestry has been adopted as part 

of the project  

0 26 000  Project reports, MRV 

Risk : Low yield for shade cocoa and other 

agroforestry scheme limiting the adoption 

Mitigation : investment on research 

Improved livelihoods of local 

communities 

Number of sustainable  jobs created 

by the project (men/women) 
0 

1000 

(500men/500women) 
Project reports 

Risk :Low participation of women  

Mitigation : gender as a selection criterion for 

project beneficiaries 

 Component 1: Community Restoration of Degraded off-reserve forests and Agricultural Landscapes 

 
Output 1: Degraded forest 

rehabilitated and woodlots 

established   

Total Ha  planted with seedlings  

 
500 ha 

5000 ha 

 
Project reports 

Risk: Delay in approval of  benefit sharing 

framework  

Mitigation: Anticipated works carried out 

through the project preparation grant 

 

Output 2: Guidelines for off reserve 

forest management and  benefit 

sharing developed and operational  

Guidelines for off reserve forest 

management developed  

 

Pilot benefit sharing mechanism for 

off reserve plantations (PPP)  

0  

 

 

0  

2 (1 for HFZ and 1 

for transition zone) 

 

1 

 

Project reports 

 
Output 3: Conservation of off 

reserve remnant forest and  sacred 

groves  

Hectares of  sacred groves/patches of 

forest identified and managed 

 

0 

800 ha of sacred 

groves managed with 

management plans 

and by-laws 

Project reports 

 

 
Output 4 : Wildfire management in 

off-reserves implemented  

Guidelines developed  

 

Number of fire volunteer squads 

established thanks to the project 

0 

 

0 

1 

 

300 

Project reports 
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 Component 2: Promoting Climate Smart and Environmentally Responsible Cocoa and Agroforestry systems 

 
Output 1 : Climate Smart Cocoa 

systems promoted 

 Increase in hectare under shade 

cocoa 
- 16 000 Project reports 

Risk: Slow adoption of CSA 

Mitigation: Capacity building, demonstration 

activities, and strengthening extension services 

 

 

 
Output 2 : Climate Smart 

Agroforestry systems promoted 

Increase in hectare under 

agroforestry 
1000 10 000 Project reports 

 
Output 3 : Soil carbon enhancement 

promoted 

Number of farmers practicing 

improved fallow management 

practices 

0 9 000 Project reports 

 Component 3: Community alternative livelihoods and capacity building  

 
Output 1 : Community livelihood 

initiatives supported  

a) Number of Communal 

Managed enterprises supported by 

the project 

b) Number of ha of woodlots for fuel 

- 

 

 

0 

10  

 

 

1200 ha 

Project reports  

 

 

Risk: National MRV system not operational  

Mitigation: subnational jurisdictional 

approaches piloted in the two regions 
 

Output 2: Capacity building for 

Government and  Local communities  

a) Number of staff  trained  

b) Number of beneficiaries trained 

(men/women) 

c) Number of KM studies carried-out 

and shared  

0 

0 

 

- 

 

526 

12000 (6000men/ 

6000women) 

 

7 

Project reports 

 Component 4: Project Management and M&E 

 
Output 1 : Efficient project 

management 

Number of quarterly, annual and 

audit and ESMP  reports produced  

on time 

0 7 Project reports Risk: Difficulties to coordinate with other FIP 

projects  

Mitigation: Ownership and implementation by 

GoG  
Output 2: National M&E for Forest 

operational 

 National forestry M & E system 

strengthened and operational 

 

- 1 Project reports 

 

Component 1: Community (Small-medium size) Restoration of Degraded off-reserve forests and Agricultural Landscapes  

Component 2: Promoting Sustainable Cocoa and Agroforestry systems that are, Climate Smart and Environmentally Responsible  

Component 3:  Community alternative livelihoods and capacity building  

   Component 4: Project Management and M&E   

   

INPUTS (Millions USD) 

Component  1     5.30  

Component 2      3.19 

Component 3      4.02  

Component 4      1.35  

Contingencies     1.96 

Total Cost         15.82 
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REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF MANAGEMENT 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON A PROPOSED GRANTS 

FOR ENGAGING LOCAL COMMUNITIES IN REDD+ / ENHANCEMENT OF 

CARBON STOCKS (ELCIR+) IN GHANA 

 

Management submits the following report and recommendation on a grant of UA 6.457 

million (US$ 9.750 million) from the Strategic Climate Fund/ Forest Investment Program, and 

a grant of UA 3.200 million (USD 5.328 million) from ADF for the financing requirements of 

the Engaging Local Communities in REDD+/ Enhancement of Carbon Stocks Project 

(ELCIR+) in Ghana. 

I - STRATEGIC THRUST & RATIONALE 

1.1. Project linkages with country strategies and objectives 

 

1.1.1 The Medium Term National Development Policy Framework: “Ghana Shared 

Growth and Development Agenda” (GSGDA), 2011- 2013, is structured around seven 

thematic (pillars) areas, of which the project is targeting pillar (3) i.e. “Accelerated 

Agricultural Modernization and Sustainable Natural Resources Management (AAMSNRM)”. 

The project further contributes to the country’s National Climate Change Policy Framework 

(NCCPF) whose objectives are:  (i) adaptation to and reduction of vulnerability to impacts of 

climate change; (ii) mitigation of the impacts of climate change; and (iii) low carbon growth. 

The NCCPF targets reductions in carbon emissions and enhancement of carbon stocks 

through Land Use and Land Use Change and Forestry (LULUCF) interventions. The project 

will also contribute to the achievement of the objectives of the Ghana Forest and Wildlife 

Policy 2012. In addition, the Project will support the Government in the implementation of 

the National Forest Plantations Development Program (NFPDP) and also inform the Forest 

Plantation Strategy under preparation. The Project will help to increase further, the 

contribution of the Forestry sector to the Ghanaian economy (GDP) which is presently 

estimated at 2% (2012), down from 8% in the years past.  

 

1.1.2 The project is well aligned to Pillar 1 of Bank Group CSP for Ghana (2012 – 2016) 

“Improving Productivity in Ghanaian enterprises and in particular in the micro, small and 

medium-sized agribusinesses” in forestry, agroforestry and alternate livelihood activities. The 

project is also in line with the Bank’s AgSS (2010-2014) by supporting the Pillar II i.e. 

promotion of sustainable land management. 

 

1.1.3 Furthermore, the project promotes the three most promising REDD Preparedness Plan 

(R-PP) strategies including : a) Mitigating effects of agricultural expansion (particularly cocoa 

in the High Forest Zones); b) addressing unsustainable timber harvesting by supporting 

sustainable supply of timber to meet export and domestic timber demand; and c) clarifying 

tree tenure and rights regimes, especially in off-reserve areas.  

 

1.2. Rationale for Bank’s involvement 

1.2.1 The Bank is an implementing agency for the Forest Investment Program (FIP) for 

which it has secured USD 42 million for investment projects in Ghana, Burkina Faso and the 

Democratic Republic of Congo. This project will tackle the deforestation and forest 

degradation problems that currently threaten community livelihoods and resilience to climate 

change, while causing environmental degradation of local and international concerns (CO2 
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emissions). By doing so, the project will pilot the implementation of the national REDD+ 

strategy in two regions. The project objective is in line with the Bank’s (i) Ten Year Strategy 

(2013-2022), especially the transitioning to green growth; (ii) Agricultural Sector Strategy 

(2010-2014), which emphasizes the need for the Bank to invest in sustainable land 

management for enhanced agricultural productivity; and, (iii) Climate Change Action Plan 

(CCAP) especially on climate change mitigation. 

 

1.2.2 The Bank has been a major player in the African forestry sub-sector where it has been 

a lead donor in regional member countries for more than three decades. At the close of 2010, 

for example, the Bank’s forestry portfolio comprised 12 projects with a commitment value of 

UA 190 million. The Bank successfully supported the implementation of the Ghana: 

Community Forestry Management Project which successfully closed in 2010. This project is 

to further consolidate on the Bank’s past achievements in the Ghanaian forestry sector. 

1.3. Donor coordination  

 

 Donors in the LULUCF sector are coordinated through the Natural Resources & 

Environmental Governance Group (NREG). The NREG Technical Coordination Committee 

(TCC) facilitates the implementation of all natural resources and environment donor funded 

programmes. The TCC has been expanded to take into account the special requirements of the 

FIP (e.g. participation of the private sector, local communities and relevant civil society 

groups) and has been rebranded as TCC+.  

 

Sector 
Size 

GDP Export Labor 

Environment and Natural Resource (ENR) 22.7% - 56% 

Players - Public Annual Expenditure 2008 - 2015  

Organization Amount (Million $)                                                            Government  

World Bank           109    

FAO  1.0  0.5 

EU  12.8    

Netherlands  35   

GIZ  0.5  0.075 

AfDB  16.0      

UNDP (GEF)  2.5   

UNEP  2.2   

JICA  7.8  1.3 

DfID  5   

AfD  5   

EU/ACP  0.25   

Swiss   2   

Existence of Thematic Working Groups [Yes] 

Existence of SWAPs or Integrated Sector Approaches [Yes] 

AfDB's Involvement in donors coordination group [Member] 
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II - PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

2.1.    Project components 

 

The Project development objective is to contribute to the increase of carbon stocks, 

and poverty reduction in the off reserve areas of the High Forest Zones, by engaging 

communities in land management approaches that generate direct financial and environmental 

benefits. The project forms part of a coordinated investment plan to be co-financed through 

basket funding with the World Bank and the IFC. The detailed investment plan and costing of 

the project is found in annex B1. 
 

Table 1: Project components 

 
 Component Base Cost 

Estimates 

(million USD 

& %) 

Description of Components 

 

1 Community 

Restoration of 

Degraded off-

reserve forests and 

Agricultural 

Landscapes 

 

 

5.30 

(38.1%) 

 

This component entails: i) Surveying, mapping and 

registration of 5,000 ha of degraded plots; ii) Conservation and 

Management of 1008 ha of Dedicated Forests and Sacred 

Groves; iii) Reconnaissance and Sensitisation of Beneficiaries 

on options for Public Private Partnerships (PPP); iv) Promotion 

of strategies for off reserve wildfire management; v) 

establishment and maintenance of  6 model plantations for 

training & extension through the farmer field schools and cross 

farm visits; vi) Identification of innovative options and develop 

best practice guidelines for PPP in Plantation establishment off 

reserve;  vii) Provision of Seed and Equipment for Plantation 

Development; viii) Promotion of  high quality Tree seeds 

through NTSC and support management of seed stands and 

orchards  The project will incentivise the beneficiaries by 

promoting benefit sharing mechanism as obtained during the 

closed Bank intervention. The benefit sharing mechanism will 

be further improved upon to guarantee sustainability of the 

Project’s interventions. 

2 Promoting Climate 

Smart and 

Environmentally 

Responsible Cocoa 

and Agroforestry 

systems  

3.19 

(23.0%) 

This component will support: i) Implementation of tested 

technologies in shade trees (tree planting, enrichment planting 

and natural regeneration) into 16,000 ha of the cocoa 

landscapes including establishment of CSA cocoa plantations in 

erstwhile degraded cocoa fields, ii) Integration of trees into 

10,000 ha of other agricultural farming systems to increase 

yields, resilience and carbon stocks through the enhancement of 

soil carbon and fallow management. iii)  testing and integration 

of shade trees into the cocoa landscape to increase yields, 

resilience, carbon stocks and biodiversity iv) Support CSSVDU 

and  the operationalization of cocoa roundtable (COCOBOD's 

Ghana cocoa platform). 
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3 Community 

alternative 

livelihoods and 

capacity building 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.02 

(28.8%) 

This consists of two groups of activities namely: 

I) Alternate Livelihood activities including: i) Supporting the 

Establishment of 1200 ha of Woodlots for fuel wood and 

charcoal production in charcoal production areas ; ii) promoting 

interventions for enhanced efficiency in charcoal production 

and usage ( including charcoal value chain and create 

awareness); 

II)  Capacity building support to community 

groups/national institutions including: i)  value addition to 

Non Timber Forest Products); ii) sponsorship of 3 Master’s 

degree programmes in plantation economics, carbon stocks  

management and REDD + related Policy training,  iii) 40 

specialised short courses in  REDD+ and carbon stocks 

management, climate smart agriculture and provision of 

motorized transport,  iv) Training on methods of  restoration of 

degraded off-reserve forest; v) Community Capacity building 

for sustainable alternative livelihoods and climate smart 

agriculture; vi) Knowledge Management studies including 

Gender & REDD+; vii) Review of existing governance systems 

for carbon, tree and land tenure and Promotion of Benefit 

Sharing/Carbon Rights. ix) Promotion of Strategies and policy 

for Payment for Environmental/Ecological Services for Off-

Reserve Watersheds Services. 

4 Project Management 1.35 

(10.1%) 

i) Formulation of work plans and annual budget, ii)  Programme 

monitoring and evaluation, iii) procurement iv) financial 

management v) External audits and vi) quarterly progress 

reports, vii) MTR & PCR, and viii) ESMP implementation; ix) 

Carbon Monitoring (MRV, REL, Certification) , Monitoring 

and Evaluation, Implementation of ESMP. 

2.2 Technical solutions retained and other alternative explored 

 

Table 2: 

 Alternatives explored and reasons for their rejection 

 
Alternative Brief description Reason for rejection 

 

National and project level 

approach to REDD+ 

Forest carbon is sold at the 

national or project level by 

the state. 

The finances that will be available under the 

UNFCCC for national level REDD+ approach are 

not yet secured, neither are the necessary capacities 

at the national/project level already built. In addition, 

there is a need to integrate REDD+ initiatives at the 

local level within governments’ (national and 

regional) REDD+ activities. Adopting a project 

approach to REDD+ would not allow piloting the 

integration of local/private-led and governmental 

REDD+ activities.  

Plantation development 

approach (i.e. 5000 ha and 

above) 

Would entail working with 

corporations who would 

benefit from the carbon 

sales, thus excluding local 

communities/farmers 

whose farming activities 

drive deforestation.  

The approach excludes farmers and does not enhance 

farmer livelihood activities, i.e. shade cocoa 

growing, community empowerment and engagement 

in agroforestry, and excludes communities from the 

centre of local sustainable forest management 

activities. In addition, the approach does not 

encourage natural forest management. 
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2.3. Project type 

 

 This is a stand-alone operation with finances coming from grants from Strategic 

Climate Fund /Forest Investment Program (SCF-FIP) in the amount of USD 9.75 (UA 6.457 

million) and ADF amount of UA 3.2 (about USD 5.328 million). This project is the first 

major REDD+ investment in Ghana.  

2.4. Project cost and financing arrangement 

2.4.1  The total project cost is USD15.826 million or UA10.156 million. This comprises 

USD13.86 million (86%) in base costs and USD 1.96 million in physical (8%) and price 

contingencies (6%). The foreign exchange element is USD 8.04 million estimated at 51% of 

total cost. A summary of the costs by component is shown in Table 3 and by category of 

expenditure in Table 4. 

Table 3: 

Summary Project Cost by Component (GHS/US$) 
 

COMPONENTS 
(GHS '000) (US$ '000) 

% 

FE 

% 

BC 
Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 

A. Community Restoration of Degraded Off-

Reserve Forests 
12 124,05 11 697,71 23 821,76 2 695,90 2 601,10 5 297,00 49 38 

Restoration of Degraded Off-Reserve Forest 6 356,37 6 042,46 12 398,83 1 413,40 1 343,60 2 757,00 49 20 

Promotion of Strategies for Wildfire Mgt in 

Off-Reserve Areas 
2 070,97 2 516,19 4 587,16 460,50 559,50 1 020,00 55 7 

Conservation and Mgt of Dedicated Forests and 

Sacred Groves 
863,47 575,64 1 439,11 192,00 128,00 320,00 40 2 

Promote Availability of High Quality Tree 

seeds through NTSC 
2 833,25 2 563,41 5 396,66 630,00 570,00 1 200,00 48 9 

B. Promoting Sustainable Cocoa and 

Agroforestry systems 
4 905,56 9 431,56 14 337,13 1 090,80 2 097,20 3 188,00 66 23 

Promotion of Integration of Shade Trees in 

Cocoa Landscape 
3 059,91 5 772,63 8 832,53 680,40 1 283,60 1 964,00 65 14 

Integration of trees resilience and carbon stocks 1 845,66 3 658,94 5 504,59 410,40 813,60 1 224,00 66 9 

C. Community Alternative Livelihoods & 

Capacity Building 
9 473,84 8 621,61 18 095,45 2 106,60 1 917,10 4 023,70 48 29 

Community Alternative Livelihoods 3 362,12 2 606,59 5 968,71 747,60 579,60 1 327,20 44 10 

Carbon Monitoring 1 848,36 1 232,24 3 080,59 411,00 274,00 685,00 40 5 

Capacity Building and Knowledge 

Management 
3 231,25 4 049,74 7 280,99 718,50 900,50 1 619,00 56 12 

Best governance practices 1 032,11 733,05 1 765,16 229,50 163,00 392,50 42 3 

D. PROJECT MANAGEMENT 3 671,19 2 421,77 6 092,96 816,33 538,51 1 354,83 40 10 

Total BASELINE COSTS 30 174,64 32 172,66 62 347,29 6 709,63 7 153,91 13 863,53 52 100 

Physical Contingencies 2 465,14 2 443,25 4 908,39 548,15 543,28 1 091,43 50  

Price Contingencies 2 378,02 1 540,54 3 918,56 528,78 342,55 871,33 39  

Total PROJECT COSTS 35 017,80 36 156,45 71 174,24 7 786,55 8 039,74 15 826,29 51  
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Table 4: 

Summary Project Cost by Expenditure Accounts (GHS/US$) 
 

CATEGORIES OF 

EXPENDITURES 

(GHS '000) (US$ '000) % 

FE 

% 

BC 

Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 

 I. INVESTMENT COSTS 27 279,87 31 435,12 58 714,98 6 065,95 6 989,91 13 055,85 54 94 

A. GOODS 6 738,83 15 851,36 22 590,19 1 498,45 3 524,71 5 023,15 70 36 

Vehicles 191,13 573,40 764,53 42,50 127,50 170,00 75 1 

Equipment 6 547,70 15 277,97 21 825,67 1 455,95 3 397,21 4 853,15 70 35 

B. WORKS 224,86 674,58 899,44 50,00 150,00 200,00 75 1 

Rehabilitation 224,86 674,58 899,44 50,00 150,00 200,00 75 1 

C. SERVICES 20 316,18 14 909,17 35 225,35 4 517,50 3 315,20 7 832,70 42 56 

Training 3 982,73 3 982,73 7 965,47 885,60 885,60 1 771,20 50 13 

Contractual Services 16 288,47 10 858,98 27 147,45 3 621,90 2 414,60 6 036,50 40 44 

Audit 44,97 67,46 112,43 10,00 15,00 25,00 60 - 

II. RECURRENT COSTS 2 894,77 737,54 3 632,31 643,68 164,00 807,68 20 6 

A. PERSONNEL 2 125,74 - 2 125,74 472,68 - 472,68 - 3 

B. OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE 521,68 535,17 1 056,85 116,00 119,00 235,00 51 2 

Vehicles 229,36 535,17 764,53 51,00 119,00 170,00 70 1 

Equipment 292,32 - 292,32 65,00 - 65,00 - - 

D. GENERAL OPERATING 

CHARGES 247,35 202,37 449,72 55,00 45,00 100,00 45 1 

Total BASELINE COSTS 
30 174,64 32 172,66 62 347,29 6 709,63 7 153,91 13 863,53 52 100 

Physical Contingencies 
2 465,14 2 443,25 4 908,39 548,15 543,28 1 091,43 50  

Price Contingencies 
2 378,02 1 540,54 3 918,56 528,78 342,55 871,33 39  

Total PROJECT COSTS 
35 017,80 36 156,45 71 174,24 7 786,55 8 039,74 15 826,29 51  

 

2.4.2 Project Financing Arrangement: The project will be jointly financed by the SCF, the 

African Development Fund and the Government of Ghana (Table 5). The SCF will provide 

financial assistance to the tune of US$ 9.75 million, representing 61.6% of the project cost, 

excluding taxes and customs duties. The SCF financing will be in the form of a grant. The 

African Development Fund financing is UA 3.2 million, representing 33.7% of the Project, 

excluding taxes and customs duties. The ADF funding is a grant. The contribution from the 

Government of Ghana is estimated at US$ 0.748 million, representing 4.7% and will be cash 

financing (salaries and allowances) and in-kind contribution (office space). The breakdown of 

financing for the project is presented in the Table 5 and 6 below. 
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Table 5:  

Financing Plan of the project (GHS/US$) 

 

FINANCING SOURCES 

(GHS '000) (US$ '000) 

% 

Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 

 African Development Fund 12 285,74 11 675,78 23 961,52 2 731,85 2 596,22 5 328,08 33.7 

 Climate Investment Fund 19 984,48 23 863,38 43 847,86 4 443,74 5 306,26 9 750,00 61.6 

 The Government 2 747,57 617,29 3 364,87 610,95 137,26 748,21 4.7 

Total 35 017,80 36 156,45 71 174,24 7 786,55 8 039,74 15 826,29 100.0 

 

Table 6: 

Summary Project Cost Schedule by Component per annum (US$ Million) 
 

COMPONENT 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Total 

A. Community Restoration of Degraded Off-Reserve Forests 1 322,46 1 451,00 1 530,31 1 009,14 777,39 6 090,30 

Restoration of Degraded Off-Reserve Forest 659,07 869,13 862,87 432,98 343,48 3 167,53 

Promotion of Strategies for Wildfire Mgt in Off-Reserve Areas 206,79 272,82 279,56 286,49 117,75 1 163,41 

Conservation and Mgt of Dedicated Forests and Sacred Groves 22,29 103,02 176,31 72,42 - 374,04 

Promote Availability of High Quality Tree seeds through NTSC 434,30 206,03 211,57 217,26 316,15 1 385,31 

B. Promoting Sustainable Cocoa and Agroforestry systems 242,04 859,45 812,85 831,89 851,40 3 597,63 

Promotion of Integration of Shade Trees in Cocoa Landscape 86,02 515,81 527,97 540,43 553,21 2 223,45 

Integration of trees resilience and carbon stocks 156,02 343,64 284,88 291,45 298,19 1 374,18 

C. Community Alternative Livelihoods & Capacity Building 1 083,93 1 041,29 1 069,51 729,39 731,08 4 655,20 

Community Alternative Livelihoods 74,91 442,78 454,33 289,68 297,48 1 559,18 

Carbon Monitoring 195,08 120,19 223,32 108,63 154,94 802,16 

Capacity Building and Knowledge Management 702,50 400,35 311,79 248,86 169,57 1 833,05 

Best governance practices 111,45 77,98 80,07 82,23 109,09 460,81 

D. PROJECT MANAGEMENT 655,09 160,58 185,77 163,98 317,74 1 483,17 

Total PROJECT COSTS 3 303,51 3 512,33 3 598,44 2 734,41 2 677,61 15 826,29 

 

The tables below (Table 7 and 8) show the Project costs of Goods and Services in US $ and 

UA respectively. 
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Table 7: 

List of Goods and Services (US$) 

 

LIST OF 

GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

Climate Investment Fund ADF Loan Government Total 

Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 

A. GOODS 
            

Vehicles - - - 42,50 127,50 170,00 - - - 42,50 127,50 170,00 

Equipment 1 275,09 2 967,97 4 243,06 180,85 429,24 610,09 0,00 -0,00 0,00 1 455,95 3 397,21 4 853,15 

Subtotal 1 275,09 2 967,97 4 243,06 223,35 556,74 780,09 0,00 -0,00 0,00 1 498,45 3 524,71 5 023,15 

B. WORKS 
            

Rehabilitations - - - 50,00 150,00 200,00 - - - 50,00 150,00 200,00 

Subtotal - - - 50,00 150,00 200,00 - - - 50,00 150,00 200,00 

C. SERVICES 
            

Training 274,85 273,90 548,75 610,75 611,70 1 222,45 0,00 - 0,00 885,60 885,60 1 771,20 

Audit - - - 10,00 15,00 25,00 0,00 - 0,00 10,00 15,00 25,00 

Contractual Services 2 251,71 1 504,56 3 756,27 1 370,19 910,04 2 280,23 0,00 -0,00 0,00 3 621,90 2 414,60 6 036,50 

Subtotal 2 526,56 1 778,46 4 305,02 1 990,94 1 536,74 3 527,68 0,00 -0,00 0,00 4 517,50 3 315,20 7 832,70 

D. PERSONNEL - - - - - - 472,68 - 472,68 472,68 
 

472,68 

E. OPERATING 

COSTS 
- - - 53,26 43,50 96,76 117,74 120,50 238,24 171,00 164,00 335,00 

Unallocated 642,09 559,83 1 201,92 414,30 309,25 723,55 20,53 16,76 37,29 1 076,92 885,83 1 962,76 

Total 4 443,74 5 306,26 9 750,00 2 731,85 2 596,22 5 328,08 610,95 137,26 748,21 7 786,55 8 039,74 15 826,29 
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Table 8: 

List of Goods and Services (UA) 

LIST OF 

GOODS AND 

SERVICES 

Climate Investment Fund ADF Loan Government Total 

Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 

A. GOODS 
            

Vehicles - - - 28,26 84,78 113,03 0,00 - 0,00 28,26 84,78 113,03 

Equipment 847,82 1 973,43 2 821,26 120,25 285,41 405,66 0,00 -0,00 0,00 968,07 2 258,84 3 226,91 

Subtotal 847,82 1 973,43 2 821,26 148,51 370,18 518,69 0,00 -0,00 0,00 996,33 2 343,62 3 339,95 

B. WORKS 
          

0,00 0,00 

Rehabilitations - - - 33,25 99,74 132,98 - 0,00 0,00 33,25 99,74 132,98 

Subtotal - - - 33,25 99,74 132,98 - 0,00 0,00 33,25 99,74 132,98 

C. SERVICES 
            

Training 182,75 182,12 364,87 256,23 262,31 518,54 149,86 144,42 294,28 588,85 588,85 1 177,69 

Audit - - - 6,65 9,97 16,62 - - - 6,65 9,97 16,62 

Contractual 
Services 

1 497,19 1 000,40 2 497,59 911,06 605,10 1 516,15 0,00 -0,00 0,00 2 408,24 1 605,49 4 013,74 

Subtotal 1 679,94 1 182,52 2 862,46 1 173,94 877,38 2 051,31 149,86 144,42 294,28 3 003,74 2 204,31 5 208,05 

D. 

PERSONNEL   
- - - - 314,29 - 314,29 314,29 0,00 314,29 

E. 

OPERATING 

COSTS 
  

- 35,41 28,92 64,34 78,28 80,12 158,41 113,70 109,05 222,75 

Unallocated 426,94 372,24 799,17 248,35 184,33 432,68 40,78 32,44 73,21 716,06 589,00 1 305,06 

Total 2 954,70 3 528,19 6 482,89 1 639,45 1 560,55 3 200,00 583,21 256,98 840,19 5 177,36 5 345,71 10 523,08 

 

 

2.4.3 ADF resources will finance 32.34% of the foreign exchange costs of the project 

estimated at USD 8.04 million. About 74.6% of ADF resources will be spent on Component 

3. These include costs associated with establishing community alternative livelihoods and 

capacity building. The balance of ADF funds will finance the Project Management activities, 

namely monitoring & evaluation (including audit and implementation of ESMP).  The SCF-

FIP will be used to finance costs related to community (small-medium size) restoration of 

degraded off-reserve forests and agricultural landscapes  (component 1) and  Promotion of 

sustainable cocoa and agroforestry systems that are, climate smart and environmentally 

responsible (agroforestry - Component 2) at USD 5.3 and USD 3.2 million respectively. 

These two components constitute the bulk of activities related to carbon enhancement through 

increasing tree stocks. 

2.4.4 Government will finance part of the recurrent costs, including salaries and allowances, 

utilities, office space, and some of the general and vehicle operating costs amounting to USD 

0.75. As part of Government contribution, the District Assemblies will also contribute to: (i) 

finance salaries and allowances of MoFA Agricultural Extension staff and other support staff. 

Beneficiary farmers are expected to contribute 20% - 30% of their time to training and 

participation in Project related activities. 
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2.5. Project’s target area and population 

 

2.5.1 The project area is mainly in the high forest and some portions of the transitional 

zones. Project interventions will target 14 districts in the Western Region and 24 districts in  

Brong Ahafo Region. The direct beneficiaries are estimated at about 12,000 involved in 

diversified livelihood options such as tree growing, cocoa and food farming, charcoal 

production and Non-Timber Forest Product (NTFP) gathering. About 50% of the total number 

of beneficiaries would be women who are mainly involved in the above-cited livelihood 

activities. They will benefit from jobs creation, increased incomes, improved access to 

environmental goods and services, as well as enhanced livelihood resilience. The indirect 

beneficiaries are estimated at about 175,000 people, which represents 5% of the total 

populations of the two regions. The selection of the target districts was based on the following 

criteria: (i) GHG abatement potential; (ii) co-benefits (e.g. biodiversity conservation and 

employment generation) potential; (iii) interest in FIP activities; and, (iv) existing supporting 

institutions. 

2.6. Participatory process for project identification, design and implementation 

 

2.6.1 During the preparation of the Forest Investment Plan, the Government organized 

several meetings and set up arrangements to seek inputs from a broad range of stakeholders 

and interest groups, and to build awareness and support for the program. The identification 

and development of ELCIR+ also benefitted from the consultations and the Voluntary 

Partnerships Agreement (VPA) process adopted during the REDD+ Preparedness Plan (R-PP) 

stage. The country’s REDD+ readiness has progressed into the early stages of implementation 

(Phase 2). The FIP consultation process included discussions with the private sector (the 

timber industry, wood workers associations, plantation developers, cocoa farmers, and those 

involved in charcoal production, agriculture, and finance) and the civil society actors (forest 

fringe communities; NGOs specializing in the environment, climate change, natural resource 

management, and community development).  

 

2.6.2   The REDD+ Preparedness Plan was approved in March 2010 after extensive 

stakeholder consultations. The FIP consultation process continued over a period 2010-2012 

and involved (i) a scoping mission in Sep-Oct 2010, (ii) a Joint Mission on May/ June 2011, 

(iii) focus group meetings with various stakeholders in March 2012 and, (iv) FIP workshop in 

August 2012. The Ghana Forest Investment Plan was approved by the FIP Sub-Committee on 

5 November 2012, and a joint mission was subsequently undertaken in February 2013 to 

discuss project preparation activities. Appraisal mission was undertaken in July 2013 in which 

the TCC+ was consulted to validate the project’s activities, costs, as well as the 

implementation arrangement. 

 

2.6.3  The elaborate consultations undertaken generated the following outcomes to guide the 

project implementation process: (a) The need to create greater awareness for the people living  

within the fringes of the forest, and to make them feel they are true partners in the 

management of these natural resources ; (b) The need to strengthen the management of 

benefits accruing to the various stakeholders; (c) The need to sensitize private timber 

operators on a systematic approach to forest management for sustainability; and (d) The need 

for various capacity building programs for the stakeholders. These outcomes have informed 

the activities listed in the above stated components. 
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2.6.4 The ELCIR+ design and implementation arrangements have retained the same 

stakeholder consultation process that includes the private sector, civil society and community 

organizations. This consultative approach has provided Ghana with an opportunity to benefit 

from the FIP Dedicated Grant Mechanism (DGM), which will avail additional resources to 

support community participation in the overall FIP Program.  

2.7. Bank Group experience, lessons reflected in the Project design 

 

2.7.1 The Bank’s portfolio in the forestry sub-sector has mainly been through the UA 7.0 

million ADF funded Community Forestry Management Project (CFMP), which was 

successfully completed in 2010. The objective of the CFMP was to rehabilitate degraded 

forest reserves, while increasing production of agricultural products, wood and non-wood 

forestry products, and strengthening the capacity of relevant institutions. 

 

2.7.2 Important lessons were learnt from CFMP and these have been integrated in the 

design of the ELCIR+ project. These include: (a) the importance of benefit sharing schemes 

for plantation development in degraded areas to ensure long term sustainability; (b) the need 

for enhanced access to better technology including improved seed varieties and extension 

services; (c) the importance of investing in institutional and community capacity building 

which are important building blocks for sustainability of project outcomes; and (d) need for 

providing alternative livelihoods that can improve incomes (e.g. seedling sales, products 

processing and value addition, etc.). The design of the ELCIR+ project has also been 

informed by lessons from other forestry related Bank Projects. These lessons have highlighted 

institutional development, linkage of knowledge generated at local level to policy 

development processes and overall natural resources governance, and the relevance of the 

green zone approach from the Kenya Green Zones Project in creating forest (green) zones 

around the sacred groves. 

 

2.7.3 To enhance project management and its sustainability, the design of the ELCIR+ has 

included the building of the capacity of the executing agency. In addition, capacities of the 

implementing agencies will be strengthened in order to be closer to the beneficiaries in terms 

of extension advice. The Project design has also adopted a decentralized and coordinated 

implementation approach across LULUCF sector Ministries, District Assemblies and local 

beneficiary communities 

2.8.  Project’s performance indicators 

 

2.8.1 The result framework of the project is developed towards the FIP, and the national 

development objectives, which is aimed at clearly demonstrating how operations are linked to 

the investment plan and project outputs, outcomes and catalytic replication level. Therefore, 

the project has specific impact, outcome and output indicators chosen to ensure that there is a 

strong link between operations at the country level and the higher order FIP objectives. These 

indicators ensure also that the results at the transformative and catalytic replication level occur 

at the country level. 

 

2.8.2 The project results framework includes the following indicators that were proposed to 

inform, and be integrated into a national M&E system and, hence be monitored at the project 

and FIP levels. These include the following: 

 

• Indicators related to FIP core objective such as tons (millions) of CO2 emissions from 

forests reduced relative to reference emissions;  
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• Indicators related to FIP co-benefit objectives such as the changes in income in forest 

communities over  

 

• Indicators related to FIP Catalytic and Replication Outcomes such as the change in 

hectares of natural forest cover (including percentage change against baseline), the access of 

local communities (women and men) to relevant information in a timely and culturally 

appropriate manner, and also the area of forests under clear, non-discriminative tenure and 

territorial rights. 

 

2.8.3 The key performance indicators aimed at measuring the  project  overall impacts have 

been outlined in the Results Based Logical Framework and these include : (i) 3.9 million tCO2 

likely to be sequestered/$ by project/program over 25 years, (ii) 22, 400 additional  hectares 

of forests and forest plantations (change against baseline); (iii) 26,000 additional hectares of 

agroforestry, (iv) 1000 sustainable jobs created (500 for men, 500 for women), (v) 10 

Communal Managed Factories supported by the project, (vi) 12,000 beneficiaries trained, 

(vii) carbon revenues channelled to local communities, (viii) 7 Knowledge Management 

studies carried-out and shared, (ix) National forestry M & E system strengthened and 

operational. The data sources will mainly come from the MRV system, the national poverty 

assessments and project reports. The use of VCS and CCBS certification will ensure 

credibility and transparency to the evaluation of project impacts. 

 
III - PROJECT FEASIBILITY 

3.1 Economic and financial performance 

 

Table 9: 

Key economic and financial figures 
 

FIRR, NPV (base case) @ 9% cost of capital 
25.5%   (NPV USD 

4.762million) 

EIRR  (base case)          27.5% 

Assumptions and details of caculations are in Annex 2. 

Sensitivity Analyses: The results of financial and economic analyses are quite robust in the 

event of adverse changes from successive declines in output prices by 2.5%, 5%, 7.5%, 10%, 

12.5%, 15%, and 16%, as reflected by the result of the sensitivity analysis.  

3.2. Environmental and social impacts 
 

Environment 
 

3.2.1 This project has been classified as Category II. It has limited negative impacts and 

these will be mitigated through specific measures as specified in the Environmental & Social 

Management Plan (ESMP). The project’s environmental impacts are on the whole positive. It 

seeks to reduce deforestation by promoting sustainable wood supply through plantations, 

energy efficiency and alternatives to wood energy, by enhancing agricultural productivity, by 

promoting alternative livelihoods and forest remnant and sacred groves conservation. The 

promotion of agroforestry will also enhance carbon stocks, enhance soil conservation, and 

increase climate resilience, mitigating in particular the effects of drought and desertification. 
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Other positive impacts will include biodiversity conservation and improved wildfire 

management and control. The negative externalities of the project will be addressed through 

the ESMP and effectively implemented in line with the Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA) guidelines. MESTI will implement the recommendations of the ESMP costed at USD 

702,500 in the context of the entire FIP in coordination with MLNR. In the off-reserve areas 

under the ELCIR+ project, a total sum of USD 294,000 has been allocated for the ESMP.  

Climate Change 
 

3.2.2 The project aims at mitigating climate change through the sequestration of 3.9 million 

tons of CO2 over 25 years, by implementing REDD+ activities which will lead to reduced 

emissions from deforestation and enhancement of carbon stocks. The project will support the 

implementation of a jurisdictional approach to REDD+ in the Brong Ahafo region, including 

a MRV system, a reference level and VCS and CCBS certifications. It also aims at 

strengthening communities’ capacity to adapt to climate change through the promotion of 

more resilient agroforestry schemes. 
 

Gender 
 

3.2.3 Risks specific to women in this project include violation of their land tenure rights, 

increased vulnerability, inequitable distribution of benefits, as well as invisibility in their role 

as major stakeholders and agents of change. Gender equality and women’s empowerment are, 

therefore, considered critical in implementation of this project. Gender will be used as a 

selection criterion for project beneficiaries in order to ensure that the project will benefit 

women. Specific activities have been designed for women, especially promoting women’s 

groups and enterprises, participation in the charcoal value chain, enhanced access to land 

especially for woodlots, training and support for alternative livelihoods activities. Gender 

consideration within the project relies also on awareness creation on gender 

equity/empowerment, promotion of their access to land, using gender disaggregated data for 

M&E. Capacity of gender focal persons in the implementing Districts will be strengthened to 

serve as liaison officers for the women and youth groups and initiate learning networks 

between all FIP project districts and other organizations in similar programmes. Gender 

mainstreaming in the project will be supported by IUCN, which has extensive experience on 

this issue in Ghana, in particular in the context of REDD+. 
 

Social 
 

3.2.4 The project expects to reduce by 10%, the rate of poverty among direct beneficiaries 

within the 5 year period and to create some 1,000 sustainable green jobs in the forestry, 

agricultural, agro-industrial and rural energy sub-sectors. It also aims at enhancing community 

participation in REDD+, through communal enterprises and plantations. The conservation of 

sacred groves shall strengthen cohesiveness and cultural heritage within communities. 

 

Involuntary resettlement 
 

3.2.5 There is no involuntary resettlement forecast as part of the project. 
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IV - IMPLEMENTATION 

4.1. Implementation Arrangements 

4.1.1 Executing Agency (EA): The Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources (MLNR) will 

be the executing agency of the Project.  The existing Forest Investment Programme 

Management Unit (FIPMU) will coordinate the project.  The  head of FIPMU is the 

Technical Director (Forestry) of MLNR. Other existing staff of the Ministry i.e. Project 

Manager, Procurement Officer, Monitoring and Evaluation Officer, Director of Finance will 

assist the Project Director.  

4.1.2 Project Steering Committee: The existing Natural Resources and Environmental 

Governance (NREG) Technical Coordination Committee (TCC+) will be expanded to 

include representations from the private sector, the Dedicated Grant Mechanism (DGM) 

executing agency, Civil Society Organizations, MoFA, COCOBOD and the Lands 

Commission to form the Project Steering Committee. As Ghana’s FIP focal point the Hon. 

Minister of Lands and Natural Resources or his designated representative will chair this 

commmittee.  The TCC+ will meet twice a year to approve annual workplan and budget ansd 

provide policy guidance to project operations. 

4.1.3 Implementing Agencies (IA) and Collaborating Partners: The project will be 

implemented at the project sites by the Forestry Commission (FC) of the Ministry of Lands 

and Natural Resources. MESTI will also implement its activities through Forestry Research 

Institute of Ghana (FoRIG); Environmental Protection Agency, Crop Research Institute 

(CRI) and Soil Research Institute (SRI). The Extension Divisions of the Ministry of Food 

and Agriculture (MoFA) and COCOBOD in the Brong Ahafo and Western regions will 

implement the extension components in collaboration with the Forestry Commission. The 

MoFA and COCOBOD extension staff will be facilitated to better reach the project 

beneficiaries. The FC has officers at the regional level to support field implemenation 

activties.  

4.1.4 Additionally a number of specialised agancies will play signficant role as follows: 

a)  The Resource Management Support Centre (RMSC) of the FC and the Climate 

Change Unit of the FC as well as the Carbon Stocks Monitoring Centre of FoRIG will be 

used by the Project to implement the carbon MRV system and promote and monitor various 

technologies;  

b)  the Ghana Cocoa Board Platform and CSSVDU will provide advise for  enhancement 

of biodiversity and carbon in cocoa  

c) the Cocoa Research Institute of Ghana (CRIG) will provide research and advice on 

shade cocoa and agro-forestry.  

d) The Forest Commission shall also access technical support and cooperation from 

other GoG institutions and external agencies for activities outside its capacity and or 

mandate.  

 

 



  

15 

 

Procurement arrangements 

4.1.5  Procurement of ICB contracts and Consulting services for the proposed project 

would be carried out in accordance with the Bank’s Rules and Procedures: “Rules and 

Procedures for Procurement of Goods and Works”, dated May 2008 and revised in July 

2012; and “Rules and Procedures for the Use of Consultants”, dated May 2008 and revised 

in July 2012, using the relevant Bank Standard Bidding Documents, and the provisions 

stipulated in the Financing Agreement. For the proposed project, procurement of NCB 

contracts would be carried out in accordance with the national procurement law [Ghana 

Public Procurement Act], using the national Standard Bidding Documents, and the 

provisions stipulated in the Financing Agreement”.The FIPMU will be responsible for the 

procurement of goods, works and services. The resources, capacity, expertise and experience 

of the FIPMU are described in Annex B6. The procurement plan for works, goods, and 

consultancy services is prepared as a separate attachment which is also summarized in 

Annex B6. 

4.1.6 Review Procedures: Generally, the Bank will review and approve before 

promulgation the General Procurement Notice and all the: i) specific procurement notices; 

and (ii) tender documents or request for proposals from consultants. It will also, undertake 

prior reviews for; (i) tender evaluation reports or reports on evaluation of consultants’ 

proposals, including recommendations for contract award; (ii) draft contracts, if these have 

been amended from the drafts included in the tender invitation documents.  

4.1.7 Post-Review: Specifically, contracts for goods, works and services up to an amount 

of UA 50,000 will be approved by the EAs, and will be subject to post review by the Bank. 

Procurement documents, including solicitations of price quotations, evaluation sheets and 

contract awards will be kept at the EA for periodic review by the Bank supervision missions. 

The procurement post review audits to review the correctness of the procurement activities 

will be carried out during the first supervision mission after the procurement activities are 

completed. However, the Bank reserves the right to conduct its procurement audit at any 

time during the project implementation. This review will determine the need for 

modifications and improvement of the procurement arrangements. Information on 

procurement processing will be collected quarterly by the EA and shall be included in detail 

in the Project Quarterly Progress Report to be submitted to the Bank.  
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Table 10: 

Procurement Arrangements 
 

UA million 

Category LICB NCB QCBS Other NBF
2
* Shortlist Total 

Civil Works 

-Construction of efficient charcoal kilns 

and biomass fuel  

-Infrastructure for community-based 

enterprises 

 

 

 

 

(0.03) 

 

(0.07) 

     

(0.03) 

 

(0.07) 

Goods 

-High quality tree seeds  

-Shade/canopy seedlings 

-Farm tools and starter packs 

-Equipment for fire monitoring 

-Kilns & value addition equipment  

-Vehicles and motorcycles 

-Computers/ office equipment & 

supplies  

-Survey and mapping equipment 

- Cold Room Storage equipment-

Biological/ other planting materials 

 

(0.26) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(0.76) 

(1.25) 

(0.48) 

(0.70) 

(0.55) 

(0.15) 

 

(0.23) 

(0.14) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(0.01) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(0.26) 

(0.76) 

(1.25) 

(0.48) 

(0.80) 

(0.55) 

(0.15) 

 

(0.23) 

(0.14) 

(0.01) 

Services 

-Applied Research & Studies 

-Training of Beneficiaries 

-Design and supervision services  

-Annual Project Audits 

-ESMP Implementation 

  

 

 

 

(0.15) 

 

 

 

(0.14) 

(0.05) 

(0.01) 

(0.08) 

(0.294) 

 

 

  

(0.29) 

(0.05) 

(0.01) 

(0.08) 

(0.294) 

Miscellaneous 

-Operation and maintenance 

-Contingency 

    

 

 

(0.81) 

(1.11) 

  

(0.81) 

(1.11) 

TOTAL (0.26) (4.36) (0.15) (0.584) (1.92)  (7.27) 

 

Financial management arrangements  

4.1.8 Financial management capacity assessment: The existing Project Coordinating Unit 

(PCU) or Forest Investment Programme Management Unit (FIPMU) at the Ministry of Lands 

and Natural Resources (MNLR) will be responsible for the coordination and FM function of 

the Project.  The FIPMU will be headed a Project Director and assisted by a Project Manger 

and a Financial Controller (FC). The FC who is is qualified accountant  (with over 36 years of 

experience on donor funded projects) is the head the FM unit and supported by a Project 

Accountant, 2 Accounts Officers and other support staff.  

 

4.1.9 Sun Accounting software being currently used for the World Bank funded Land 

Administration Project (LAP) will be upgraded to accommodate the financial reporting 

requirements of FIP. This will be interfaced with the Ghana Intergrated Financial 

Management Information System (GIFMIS) (government accounting software), which is 

currently being deployed to all MDAs. A Project Implementation Manual (PIM) will be 

developed by the FIPMU to guide project implementation. The PIM will include sections of 

nternal control policies and procedures and accounting policies and procedures to streamline 

the FM and accounting practices of the project. 

4.1.10 The internal audit Department at the MNLR headed by Director of Audits will be 

responsible for the overall review of the project operations and also provide internal checks at 

                                                 
2
 Non-Bank Funded 
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the FIPMU to strengthen the internal control environment of the project. Financial reports of 

implementing District Offices of the Forestry Services Division (FSD) (inclusive of activities 

of collaborating partners)  will be collated and consolidated by the FM unit of the Forestry 

Commision (FC) head office, headed by a Finance Director (qualified),  supported by the 

Finance Manager (qualified) of the Forestry Services Division (FSD) and an Accounts 

Officer.  

4.1.11 While the Forestry Commission will keep separate books of account for the 

project, it will receive monthly reports from the District FSD Offices (DFSDOs) and collate 

and consolidated them for onward submission to FIPMU. The DFSDOs will also maintain 

separate bank accounts and books of accounts for the project activities implemented in their 

respective Districts. The DFSDOs will use Sun Accounting system to  record, process and 

prepare financial reports. Each DFSDO FM unit is adequately staffed with a District 

Accountant and 2 Assistant Accounts Officers, who will be responsible for the accounting 

function of all project activities executed in their respective Districts.  

4.1.12 The Internal Audit functions of the DFSDOs and FC will be to review the 

operations of the project at the Districts and FC head office respectively and forward the 

internal audit reports to the Director of Audits at the the MLNR for review and inclusion in 

the overall internal audt report issued to the Project Steering Committee (PSC) who will be in 

charge of the overall governance of the project. The PSC will chaird by the Minister for 

MLNR or his representative and consist of representatives from various key stakeholders such 

as MOFA, MoEP, COCOBOD, EPA, MESTI, Lands Commission, CBOs, NGOs, Women 

Groups, Forest Users and Research Institutions (RIs). 

4.1.13 Disbursement arrangements: Direct Payments and Special Accounts methods 

will be used in disbursing funds under this project.  Significant payments against contracts 

concluded between project management and contractors/suppliers will be done through 

direct payment. With the approval of the MoF and CAGD, two segregated USD 

denominated Special Accounts (one for AfDB Loan proceeds and one for FIP grant 

resources) and two Ghana Cedi accounts will be opened at Bank of Ghana (BoG) (to be 

managed by the FIPMU) to handle payments for smaller contracts and recurrent expenses of 

the project. A third Ghana Cedi account will be opened at the BoG to receive GoG 

counterpart contributions. Funds will be deposited in the special accounts, which will be 

replenished twice a year, initially on the basis of semi-annual work plan and thereafter from 

time to time upon justification of utilization of at least 50 per cent of the recent advance and 

100 per cent of earlier replenishments. All disbursement will follow the procedures outlined 

in the Bank’s Disbursement Handbook. 

4.1.14 Audit arrangements: The Auditor General (AG) of Ghana is constitutionally 

responsible for the audit of all government funds including donor funded projects. However, 

the AG currently outsources the audit of donor funded projects to approved private audit firms 

in Ghana. Thus the FIPMU in consultation with the AG will hire an external auditor for the 

project under the terms of reference (TOR) acceptable to the Bank. The maximum period the 

selected firm’s contract shall be three (3) years. The FIPMU will ensure that the audited 

project financial statements, inclusive of the accompanying audit management letter, are 

submitted to the Bank annually within 6 months of after the end of each year audited.   

 

4.1.15   It is the overall conclusion that the FIPMU after addressing the FM issues detailed in 

the FM action plan (see Annex B.4) will have adequate capacity to manage the FM, 

disbursement and audit activities of the project. The overall residual FM risk is moderate.  
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4.2. Monitoring 

 

N° Activities Responsible Entity 

 

Timeframe 

 

1 Approval by FIP Secretariat FIP/AfDB August 2013 

2 Negotiation Government/AfDB August 2013 

3 Board Approval AfDB November 2013 

4 Signature of Grant Protocols Government/AfDB December 2013 

5 Launching  Government/AfDB January  2014 

6 Approval of Bidding Documents AfDB January 2014 

7 Contract Signature Government February 2014 

8 1
st
 Disbursement AfDB/Government February 2014 

9 Bank Supervision AfDB/Government March 2014 

10 Implementation and progress monitoring Government December 2018 

11 MTR Government/AfDB June 2016 

12 PCR AfDB January 2019 

13 Annual Audit  Office of the Auditor General Annually 

 

4.2.1 External monitoring will be provided by the Bank through two annual supervisions 

and quarterly reporting by the executing agency. A joint Mid Term Review will also be 

undertaken by the Bank and the government.  The government will also be required to submit 

annual reports to the FIP Secretariat and copies will also serve as annual reports to the Bank.  

 

4.2.2 Internal project monitoring will be provided by the MLNR together with the 

implementing agencies and collaborating partners. Disbursement to implementing partners 

will be tied to activity specific reports. At the general stakeholder level, the FIP management 

unit will organize site monitoring visits and international visits for lessons learning. 

4.3. Governance 

 

4.3.1  Ghana has a total of 8.1 million hectares of forest in the high forest zone representing 

34% of the total land area. The savannah zone, on the other hand, covers 15.7 million hectares 

or 66% of the land area. Although 2.5 million hectares have been set aside as gazetted forest 

reserves, deforestation and forest degradation on- and off- reserve continues.  The country’s 

forests face many governance challenges. These include (i) benefit sharing between 

traditional authorities, government and local communities; (ii) institutional challenges in the 

implementation of policies; (iii) land tenure issues; (iv) poor accountability in resource 

exploitation; (v) lack of cost-effectiveness in the use of resources; and, (vi) generation and 

distribution of benefits in a transparent and accountable manner.  

 

4.3.2 More than 1.7 million m³ of the Annual Allowable Cut harvested is not accounted for 

in the national accounts leading to considerable loss of revenue to the landowners, District 

Assemblies and the State. The project, therefore, will support through policy related 

interventions on how to promote sustainable and effective governing structure in the project 
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zone. The project will also support adequate maintenance of data for transparency 

accountability and planning purpose.  The involvement of the communities in the 

implementation arrangement will also limit poor accountability in the sector as they will also 

benefit through the co-benefit sharing options to be implemented by the project. 

4.4. Sustainability 
 

Project activities will be incorporated and mainstreamed by the Forestry Commission, 

Forestry Research Institute of Ghana, COCOBOD, Crop Research Institute of Ghana and 

CSSVDU, MOFA, DAs into their respective current and development budgets. Financial 

sustainability for the project activities will also be supported by the channelling of income 

generating activities of the communities based on their livelihood options. 

4.5. Risk management 
 

 The potential risks and mitigation measures are presented in the table below. 
 

Risks Mitigation 

Increased yield in Cocoa farming may result in an 

increase of profitability leading to more 

deforestation 

Development of strategies for reducing expansion of cocoa 

into forest areas 

Low yield for shade cocoa and other agroforestry 

scheme limiting the adoption 
Investment on research 

Low participation of women Gender as a selection criterion for project beneficiaries 

Delay in approval of  benefit sharing framework 
Anticipated works carried out through the project 

preparation grant 

Slow adoption of climate smart agriculture  

systems 

Capacity building, demonstration activities, and 

strengthening extension services 

National MRV system not operational 
Subnational jurisdictional approaches piloted in the two 

regions 

Difficulties to coordinate with other FIP projects Ownership and implementation by GoG 

4.6 Knowledge Building 
 

4.6.1 The FIP objective to have transformational impacts and the emphasis placed on the 

development of efficient Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E) and Monitoring, reporting and 

Verification (MRV) systems will allow the Bank, the Government and local beneficiaries, to 

identify and spread the lessons learnt by the project, especially the constraints it faced and the 

best practices developed to overcome them.  

 

4.6.2 A guide for the integration of REDD+ in District Development Plans will be 

developed and disseminated within the two regions through a capacity building workshop. 

 

4.6.3  Knowledge management products such as lessons learnt report, fact sheets or policy  

briefs will be developed on the following 7 issues: Governance practices related to carbon, 

tree and land tenure and benefit sharing in off-reserve areas; subnational approach to REDD+; 

shade cocoa; sacred groves and forest remnants conservation; sustainable charcoal value 

chain; forest extension system; gender in the context of REDD+ implementation. These issues 

have been identified in consultation with stakeholders taking into account prior lessons learnt 

from similar projects such as the CFMP and the specificities of this project. 
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4.6.4 These knowledge products will be shared at the regional, national and international 

levels through on-line and printed media. They will be validated through national workshops, 

especially those aiming at inspiring policy and regulatory reforms (for example, tree tenure 

and benefit sharing arrangements). Information sharing with other FIP countries will be 

facilitated through emails, video conferences and invitations to FIP international workshops 

and field and country exchange visits. Annex B.10 elaborates further on knowledge 

management. 

V - LEGAL INSTRUMENTS AND AUTHORITY 

5.1.  Legal instrument 

ADF and SCF-FIP Grant resources will be used to finance the ELCIR+ Project.  

5.2.  Conditions associated with Bank’s intervention  
 

5.2.1 Conditions precedent to entry into force of the Protocol of Agreement: The ADF and 

the SCF-FIP Protocols of Agreements will enter into force upon signature by the Recipient 

and the Bank. 

5.2.2 Conditions Precedent to First Disbursement of the ADF Grant and the SCF-FIP Grant: 

The obligations of the Fund to make the first disbursement of the ADF and the SCF-FIP Grants 

shall be conditional upon the entry into force of the respective Grants Protocols of Agreement, 

and the fulfillment by the Recipient, in form and substance satisfactory to the Fund, of the 

following condition: 

 Provide evidence of the opening of two foreign currency denominated Special 

Accounts for the Project in a bank acceptable to the Fund for the deposit of the proceeds of the 

respective Grants. 

5.2.3 Other Conditions: The Recipient undertakes to produce Guidelines for implementation 

and management of Wildfire Policy in off-reserves areas within one (1) year of effectiveness 

of the grant. 

5.3. Compliance with Bank Policies 

 This Project complies with all applicable Bank policies.    

VI - RECOMMENDATION 

Management recommends that the Board of Directors approves the implementation of the 

proposed SCF-FIP Grant of USD 9.750 million and the ADF grant of UA 3.200 million to the 

Government of Ghana, subject to the conditions stipulated in this report. 
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Appendix II: Table of AFDB’s Portfolio in Ghana  

 

No. PROJECT/STUDY NAME 
LOAN/GRANT 

NUMBER 

LOAN/GRANT 

AMOUNT (UA) 

% 

DISBURSED 

CLOSING 

DATE 
PFI STATUS 

 
AGRICULTURE SECTOR   

   
 

1 EXPORT MARKET AND QUALITY AWARENESS  2100150010245 17,000,000 69.4 30.12.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

2 AFRAM PLAINS RURAL DEVELOPMENT 2100150012345 19,970,000 82.3 31.12.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

3 NORTHERN RURAL GROWTH PROGRAM 2100150015795 40,000,000 12.6 31.12.2015 Non PPP/Non PP 

4 FOREST INVESTMENT PROGRAM (G) Clean Tech Fund 5565155000001 163,882 
 

30.09.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

5 RURAL ENTERPRISE PROJECT III (L)   26,690,000 
 

31.12.2017  

 
RURAL ENTERPRISE PROJECT III (G)   23,000,000 

 
31.12.2017  

 
Subtotal   126,823,882 26.2 

 
 

 
SOCIAL SECTOR   

   
 

3 GENDER RESPONSIVE SKILLS & COMMUNITY DEV'T 2100150015898 5,950,000 23.2 31.12.2013  

 
GENDER RESPONSIVE SKILLS & COMMUNITY DEV'T –G 2100155010919 2,360,000 51.3 31.12.2013  

4 DEVELOPMENT OF SKILLS FOR INDUSTRY (L) 2100150027046 45,000,000 - 
 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF SKILLS FOR INDUSTRY (G) 2100155023022 25,000,000 - 

 
 

 
Subtotal   120,950,000 30.1 

 
 

 
TRANSPORT SECTOR   

   
 

1 TEMA-AFLAO ROAD REHABILITATION  - SUPPLM 2100150019194 25,400,000 46.9 31.12.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

2 AKATSI-DZODZE-NOEPE (AKATSI-AKANU) – SUPPLM 2100150018994 13,400,000 78.7 30.12.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

3 AWOSHIE-POKUASE ROAD & COMMUNITY DEV. 2100150020893 53,590,000 24.3 31.12.2015 Non PPP/Non PP 

4 FUFULSO-SAWLA ROAD – G 2100155019117 109,720,000 17.2 31.12.2015 Non PPP/Non PP 

 
Subtotal   202,110,000 26.9 

 
 

 

 

 

POWER SECTOR 

  
   

 



  

III 

 

1 POWER SYSTEMS RE-INFORCEMENT  2100150015548 27,600,000 63.3 31.12.2014 Non PPP/Non PP 

 
Subtotal   27,600,000 63.3 

 
 

 
BUDGET SUPPORT   

   
 

1 FOURTH POVERTY REDUCTION SUPPORT (L) 2100150024645 44,000,000 100.0 31.12.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

2 FOURTH POVERTY REDUCTION SUPPORT (G) 2100155020617 26,000,000 100.0 31.12.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

3 GHANA INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT PROJECT   9,590,000 
  

 

 
Subtotal   79,590,000 87.95 

 
 

 
WATER/SANITATION SECTOR   

   
 

1 ACCRA SEWERAGE IMPROVEMENT 2100150011894 46,000,000 27.2 30.11.2013 PPP/Non PP 

 
Subtotal   46,000,000 27.2 

 
 

 
MULTINATIONAL    

   
 

1 UEMOA GHANA ROAD (SUPPLEMENTARY) 2100150019043 4,300,000 69.5 31.12.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

2 GHANA - TOGO -BENIN POWER INTERCONNECT 2100150014296 14,870,000 43.9 30.06.2014 Non PPP/Non PP 

 
Subtotal   83,670,000 77.2 

 
 

 
AWF GRANTS   

   
 

1 IMPROVED SANITATION AND WATER SUPPLY SERVICE 5600155001651 1,825,191 100.0 30.06.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

2 DESIGN FOR RE-USE 5600155002451 441,325 79.9 30.06.2013  

3 REOPTIMIZATION OF AKOSOMBO & KPONG DAMS 5600155002501 1,608,994 25.3 31.05.2014  

 
Subtotal   3,875,510 66.7 

 
 

 
MULTINATIONAL   

   
 

1 GHANA - PROM OF SCI. AND TECH. FOR AGRIC. DEVT. 2100155008294 15,581,000 63.4 31.12.2013 Non PPP/Non PP 

 
Subtotal   15,581,000 63.4 
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Appendix III.  Similar projects financed by the Bank and other development partners in Ghana 

 

TITLE OF PROJECTS / 

PROGRAMME 
OBJECTIVE Start Date End Date 

Amount 

(Million 

US$) 

DONOR Location 

Reducing Emission from 

Deforestation and Forest 

Degradation (REDD+) Project 

To assist Ghana to prepare itself for REDD+ and become ready 

for the implementation of the REDD+ mechanism 
2010 2013 3.6 World Bank FCPF FCHQ 

Land Administrative Project (LAP) 
Dealing with land tenure and legislative reforms in aspects of 

land use 
2011 2014 70 World Bank MLNR 

Global Environment Facility (GEF) 
Small grants administered through UNDP on Environment for  

improving local resource use 
2011 2014 Pledges UNDP Various  

Other REDD+ Related Projects 
Aims to establish CDM mechanism and Piloting REDD+ and 

Biodiversity Conservation with communities. 
2009 2013 1,2 ITTO/UNEP MEST 

 

Specific Details of National REDD+ Pilots 

 

Proponent Project Title Location 

K.A.Opoku Farms REDD+ Piloting Project Kwamisa Forest Reserve, Offinso, Ashanti 

Cocoa Research Institute of Ghana 
Managing Cocoa Production Landscapes for Increases in Forest Carbon Stocks and Biodiversity 

Conservation 
Aowin-Suaman, Western 

Permian Ghana Ecosystem Restoration; A Proposal for a REDD+ Project in Ghana 
Atewa, Atewa Extension, Dadieso Forest 

Reserves 

Conservation Alliance Cocoa Agroforestry Project Kakum National Park area, Central Region 

IUCN IUCN Pro-poor Agroforestry Project Asankragwa, Western 

Portal Company Limited Portal Agroforestry Model Akasaho Amuni, Western 

Vicdoris Limited 
Bee-keeping and Woodlot Development to Alleviate the Degradation of the Agro Ecosystem of the 

Dawadawa and Surrounding Areas in BrongAhafo 
Kintampo, BrongAhafo 
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Appendix IV.  Map of Project Area 

 

 
 
This map was prepared by staff of the African Development Bank for use exclusively by readers of the report to which it is attached. The names used 

and the borders shown do not imply on the part of the AfDB Bank Group and its members any judgment concerning the legal status of a territory nor 

any approval or acceptance of these borders.




